On April 29, 2016 the Company issued convertible bonds pursuant to a subscription agreement and a supplementary
agreement entered into between the Company and China Guorong Assets Management Limited (“China Guorong”) on
March 23 and April 15, 2016, respectively, in an aggregate principal amount of HK$166,905,800 (the “Convertible
Bonds”). The Convertible Bonds bear an interest rate of 6.0% per annum payable on the date falling on the second
anniversary of the date of the issue of the Convertible Bonds (the “Maturity Date”) or on the date of redemption thereof,
whichever is the earlier. The Convertible Bonds may after the first six months of its issuance and prior to the Maturity
Date be converted into 357,400,000 conversion shares (the “Conversion Shares”) (subject to adjustments) based on the
initial conversion price of HK$0.467 each upon full conversion.

China Fiber Optic Network System Group Ltd.
Interim Report 2016 9

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The number of shares that may be issued upon full conversion of the outstanding Convertible Bonds and the dilutive
impact on the number of issued shares of the Company and respective shareholdings of the substantial shareholders of
the Company are shown as follows:

As at the date of
the Convertible Board

Announcement on
March 24, 2016

Immediately after conversion
in full of the Convertible Bonds

(assuming no share options
of the Company

have been exercised)

Shareholders
No. of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

interest
No. of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

interest

Directors
Mr. Zhao Bing 643,616,414 30.01% 643,616,414 25.73%
Mr. Xia Ni 240,000 0.01% 240,000 0.01%
Mr. Shi Cuiming* 132,000 0.01% 132,000 0.01%
Dr. Ma Kwai Yuen 360,000 0.02% 360,000 0.01%

Subscriber – – 357,400,000 14.29%

Public shareholders 1,500,142,786 69.95% 1,500,142,786 59.95%

Total 2,144,491,200 100.00% 2,501,891,200 100.00%

*	 Mr. Shi Cuiming resigned as an independent non-executive Director (the “INED”) with effect from September 19, 2016

Basic earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Group for the Period was RMB0.038 and earnings
per share would be diluted to RMB0.033 if the convertible bonds is fully converted.

The net current asset and net assets of the group as at June 30, 2016 are RMB948 million and RMB3,370 million
respectively and should be able to meet the redemption obligations under the convertible bonds.

Please refer to Note 15 to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statement for further details.